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Reg. Section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iv)(C)(iii) 
Business entities; definitions. 
 
. . . 
 
(c) Other business entities. For federal tax purposes – 
 

(1) The term partnership means a business entity that is not a corporation under paragraph (b) 
of this section and that has at least two members. 

 
(2) Wholly owned entities –  

 
(i) In general. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph (c), a business entity that 

has a single owner and is not a corporation under paragraph (b) of this section is 
disregarded as an entity separate from its owner. 

 
(ii) Special rule for certain business entities. If the single owner of a business entity is a 

bank (as defined in section 581, or, in the case of a foreign bank, as defined in section 
585(a)(2)(B) without regard to the second sentence thereof), then the special rules 
applicable to banks under the Internal Revenue Code will continue to apply to the 
single owner as if the wholly owned entity were a separate entity. For this purpose, 
the special rules applicable to banks under the Internal Revenue Code do not include 
the rules under sections 864(c), 882(c), and 884. 

 
(iii)For further guidance, see § 301.7701-2T(c)(2)(iii). 

 
(iv) Special rule for employment tax purposes – 

 
(A) In general. Paragraph (c)(2)(i) of this section (relating to certain wholly owned 

entities) does not apply to taxes imposed under Subtitle C--Employment Taxes 
and Collection of Income Tax (Chapters 21, 22, 23, 23A, 24, and 25 of the 
Internal Revenue Code). Paragraph (c)(2)(i) of this section does apply to taxes 
imposed under Subtitle A, including Chapter 2--Tax on Self-Employment 
Income. The owner of an entity that is treated in the same manner as a sole 
proprietorship under paragraph (a) of this section will be subject to the tax on self-
employment income. 

 
(B) For further guidance, see § 301.7701-2T(c)(2)(iv)(B). 

 
(C) Example. The following example illustrates the application of paragraph (c)(2)(iv) 

of this section: 
 

Example. 
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(i)  LLCA is an eligible entity owned by individual A and is generally 

disregarded as an entity separate from its owner for Federal tax purposes. 
However, LLCA is treated as an entity separate from its owner for 
purposes of subtitle C of the Internal Revenue Code. LLCA has employees 
and pays wages as defined in sections 3121(a), 3306(b), and 3401(a). 

 
(ii)  LLCA is subject to the provisions of subtitle C of the Internal Revenue 

Code and related provisions under 26 CFR subchapter C, Employment 
Taxes and Collection of Income Tax at Source, parts 31 through 39. 
Accordingly, LLCA is required to perform such acts as are required of an 
employer under those provisions of the Internal Revenue Code and 
regulations thereunder that apply. All provisions of law (including 
penalties) and the regulations prescribed in pursuance of law applicable to 
employers in respect of such acts are applicable to LLCA. Thus, for 
example, LLCA is liable for income tax withholding, Federal Insurance 
Contributions Act (FICA) taxes, and Federal Unemployment Tax Act 
(FUTA) taxes. See sections 3402 and 3403 (relating to income tax 
withholding); 3102(b) and 3111 (relating to FICA taxes), and 3301 
(relating to FUTA taxes). In addition, LLCA must file under its name and 
EIN the applicable Forms in the 94X series, for example, Form 941, 
"Employer's Quarterly Employment Tax Return," Form 940, "Employer's 
Annual Federal Unemployment Tax Return;" file with the Social Security 
Administration and furnish to LLCA's employees statements on Forms W-
2, "Wage and Tax Statement;" and make timely employment tax deposits. 
See §§ 31.6011(a)-1, 31.6011(a)-3, 31.6051-1, 31.6051-2, and 31.6302-1 
of this chapter. 

 
(iii)  A is self-employed for purposes of subtitle A, chapter 2, Tax on Self-

Employment Income, of the Internal Revenue Code. Thus, A is subject to 
tax under section 1401 on A's net earnings from self-employment with 
respect to LLCA's activities. A is not an employee of LLCA for purposes 
of subtitle C of the Internal Revenue Code. Because LLCA is treated as a 
sole proprietorship of A for income tax purposes, A is entitled to deduct 
trade or business expenses paid or incurred with respect to activities 
carried on through LLCA, including the employer's share of employment 
taxes imposed under sections 3111 and 3301, on A's Form 1040, Schedule 
C, "Profit or Loss for Business (Sole Proprietorship)." 

 
(v) Special rule for certain excise tax purposes— 
 

(A) In general. Paragraph (c)(2)(i) of this section (relating to certain wholly owned 
entities) does not apply for purposes of— 

 
(1) Federal tax liabilities imposed by Chapters 31, 32 (other than section 4181), 

33, 34, 35, 36 (other than section 4461), and 38 of the Internal Revenue Code, 
or any floor stocks tax imposed on articles subject to any of these taxes; 

 
(2) Collection of tax imposed by Chapter 33 of the Internal Revenue Code; 



 
(3) Registration under sections 4101, 4222, and 4412; and 

 
(4) Claims of a credit (other than a credit under section 34), refund, or payment 

related to a tax described in paragraph (c)(2)(v)(A)(1) of this section or under 
section 6426 or 6427. 

 
(B) For further guidance, see § 301.7701-2T(c)(2)(v)(B). 

 
(C) Example. The following example illustrates the provisions of this paragraph 

(c)(2)(v): 
 

Example.  
 

(i) LLCB is an eligible entity that has a single owner, B. LLCB is generally 
disregarded as an entity separate from its owner. However, under 
paragraph (c)(2)(v) of this section, LLCB is treated as an entity separate 
from its owner for certain purposes relating to excise taxes. 

 
(ii)  LLCB mines coal from a coal mine located in the United States. Section 

4121 of chapter 32 of the Internal Revenue Code imposes a tax on the 
producer's sale of such coal. Section 48.4121-1(a) of this chapter defines a 
"producer" generally as the person in whom is vested ownership of the 
coal under state law immediately after the coal is severed from the ground. 
LLCB is the person that owns the coal under state law immediately after it 
is severed from the ground. Under paragraph (c)(2)(v)(A)(1) of this 
section, LLCB is the producer of the coal and is liable for tax on its sale of 
such coal under chapter 32 of the Internal Revenue Code. LLCB must 
report and pay tax on Form 720, "Quarterly Federal Excise Tax Return," 
under its own name and taxpayer identification number. 

 
(iii)  LLCB uses undyed diesel fuel in an earthmover that is not registered or 

required to be registered for highway use. Such use is an off-highway 
business use of the fuel. Under section 6427(l), the ultimate purchaser is 
allowed to claim an income tax credit or payment related to the tax 
imposed on diesel fuel used in an off-highway business use. Under 
paragraph (c)(2)(v) of this section, for purposes of the credit or payment 
allowed under section 6427(l), LLCB is the person that could claim the 
amount on its Form 720 or on a Form 8849, "Claim for Refund of Excise 
Taxes." Alternatively, if LLCB did not claim a payment during the time 
prescribed in section 6427(i)(2) for making a claim under section 6427, § 
1.34-1 of this chapter provides that B, the owner of LLCB, could claim the 
income tax credit allowed under section 34 for the nontaxable use of diesel 
fuel by LLCB. 

 
(iv)  For further guidance, see § 301.7701-2T(c)(2)(v)(C) Example (iv). 
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